
Baker County Library District  
Board of Directors 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Monday, June 15, 2015, 6:00 – 8:00 pm 

Riverside Meeting Room, Baker County Public Library 
2400 Resort St, Baker City 
Gary Dielman, President 

PS / 2015-06-13 

The Board of Directors meets on the 2nd Monday each month from 6.00 to 8.00p in the 
Riverside Meeting Room at 2400 Resort Street, Baker City, Oregon. 

 

6:00 I. CALL TO ORDER Dielman 

 
II. Additions/deletions from the agenda (ACTION) Dielman 

 III. Conflicts or potential conflicts of interest Dielman 

 IV. Approval of minutes from previous Board Meeting & Budget 

Committee meeting (ACTION) 

Related documents (2):  Board Meeting Minutes 5/11/15; Budget 

Committee Minutes 5/27/15 

Dielman 

 V. Open forum for general public, comments & communications 
In the interests of time and to allow as many members of the public an opportunity to 

speak, the board asks guests to limit remarks to five (5) minutes if speaking on behalf of an 
individual, or ten (10) minutes if speaking on behalf of a group or organization. 

 VI. PREVIOUS BUSINESS 

  None  

6:10 VII. ANNUAL / RECURRING BUSINESS  

 
i. BCLD/Sage-Hood River Intergovernmental Agreement (ACTION) 

Related documents:  a) BCLD-HRCLD IGA; b) HRCLD Sage fund 
Stokes 

 
ii. 2015-16 budget approval (ACTION) 

Related documents:  a) Resolution No. 2014-15.007; b-i) Legal budget (8)  

Stokes 

 
iii. Discussion of 2015-16 board officers & regular meeting 

day/time 
Related document:  2015-2016 schedule options 

Dielman 

 

 

 

iv. Election report  
Related document(s): Certificate & election detail reports, Dielman & Forrester; 
Notification letter.  

Stokes 

6:45 VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

 
 None  

7:00 IX. BOARD TRAINING  

 
i. Discussion of ALA State of America’s Libraries 2015 report Stokes 

7:30 X. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 

 
i. Director’s Report    

Related documents:  To be distributed at meeting. 

Stokes 

 ii. Business and Financial Report 

Related documents:  To be distributed at meeting. 

Hawes 

 XI. Agenda items for next regular meeting:  July 13, 2015 6:00pm Dielman 

8:00 XII. ADJOURNMENT Dielman 

The times of all agenda items except open forum are approximate and are subject to change. Other matters may be 
discussed as deemed appropriate by the Board. If necessary, Executive Session may be held in accordance with the 
following. Topics marked with an asterisk* are scheduled for the current meeting's executive session.  

ORS 192.660 (1) (d) Labor Negotiations   ORS 192.660 (1) (e) Property 
ORS 192.660 (1) (h) Legal Rights    ORS 192.660 (1) (i) Personnel 

 

http://www.ala.org/news/state-americas-libraries-report-2015/executive-summary
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The Board of Directors meets on the 2nd Monday each month from 6.00 to 8.00p in the 
Riverside Meeting Room at 2400 Resort Street, Baker City, Oregon. 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER        Dielman 
II. Additions/deletions from the agenda (ACTION)    Dielman 
III. Conflicts or potential conflicts of interest     Dielman 
IV. Approval of minutes (ACTION)      Dielman  
Attachments:   

 IV.a. Board Meeting Minutes, 5/11/15 

 IV.b. Budget Committee Minutes, 5/27/15 

V. Open forum for general public, comments & communications 
 
VI. PREVIOUS BUSINESS 

None 

VII. ANNUAL / RECURRING BUSINESS 

i. BCLD/Sage-Hood River Intergovernmental Agreement    Stokes 
Attachments: 

 VII.i.a. IGA between BCLD/Sage Library System & Hood River County Library District to 
provide Systems Librarian 

 VII.i.b. HRCLD Sage Library System fund draft 
This Intergovernmental Agreement is between Baker County Library District as fiscal agent for 
Sage and Hood River County Library District. The IGA sets the terms and conditions for HRCLD 
to continue hosting an employee who works on behalf of all Sage libraries. His name is Brent 
Mills, and his position is Sage Systems Librarian. He works out of Hood River Library one day a 
week and remotely from his home the other days. Sage Systems Manager Beth Longwell 
primarily directs his work, per the contract. The position is full-time.  

This intergovernmental agreement has no direct financial impact on BCLD; all costs associated 
with the position are reimbursed to HRCLD by Sage. These include salary, health benefits, 
retirement, workers' compensation, and payroll taxes. Travel and conference costs are paid 
through Sage as well. HRCLD has adopted a new Sage Library System fund in its 2015-16 budget 
to better isolate the costs of this position while not skewing the costs of operating the District's 
own direct services.  

Sage pays for the financial services of BCLD staff Christine Hawes at 5 hours per week. There are 
some additional indirect costs related to administration of Sage staff by both HRCLD & BCLD, 
such as conducting evaluations and reviewing expenditures and timesheets. However, HRCLD 
director Buzzy Nielsen and I both feel that the benefits of hosting Sage outweigh the costs. 
Brent and Beth often will test fixes and improvements to software on our libraries’ operations, 
meaning that we get bleeding edge improvements before many other Sage libraries. 
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ii. 2015-16 budget approval       Stokes 
Attachments: 

 VII.ii.a. Resolution No. 2014-15.007 

 VII.ii.b. LB-20 Resources 

 VII.ii.c. LB-30 Requirements summary 

 VII.ii.d. LB-31 Personnel Services 

 VII.ii.e. LB-31 Materials & Services 

 VII.ii.f. LB-10 Other Funds 

 VII.ii.g. LB-10 Sage Fund 

 VII.ii.h. LB-1 Notice of Budget Hearing 

 VII.ii.i. LB-50 Notice of Property Tax and Certification of Intent to Impose a Tax, Fee, 
Assessment or Charge on Property 

Annually, the Board must approve the budget and tax rate for the coming fiscal year. The 
proposed 2015-16 budget, as approved by the Budget Committee at their May 27 meeting, is 
included in this meeting packet. There are no additional proposed changes from what the 
Budget Committee approved, unless Board members have recommendations. Final 2015-16 
budget approval requires passage of Resolution 2014-15.007. Following approval, I submit the 
proper paperwork to the County. 

iii. Discussion of 2015-16 board officers & regular meeting day/time  Stokes 
Attachments: 

 VII.iii. 2015-16 meeting schedule options 
At the July meeting, the Board will elect a new President and Vice President. For this agenda 
item, the Board will discuss who is willing to do those positions.  

Also, the Board must annually adopt a resolution setting its regular meeting time. The Board's 
current regular meeting time is the second Monday of the month at 6.00p. The Board will 
discuss the best meeting times so that a resolution can be passed during the July meeting. 

iv. Election report         Stokes 
Attachments: 

 VII.iv.a. Election detail report – Dielman 

 VII.iv.b. Certificate of Election -- Dielman 

 VII.iv.c.  Election detail report – Forrester 

 VII.iv.d  Certificate of Election – Forrester 

 VII.iv.e. Notification Letter 
Official documents from the Baker County Clerk have been received certifying the election of 
Gary Dielman to Position 4 and Nellie Forrester to Position 5.  I have sent in certification in 
return confirming that both are qualified to serve in their positions. 
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VIII.   NEW BUSINESS 
i. None 

 
IX.  BOARD TRAINING 

i. Discussion of  ALA State of America’s Libraries 2015 report   Stokes 
Attachments: 

 IX.i.  State of America's Libraries Report 2015 – Executive Summary 
This is an annual report by the American Library Association I encourage each Board member to 
read the full report. Staying familiar with national issues and trends in libraries will help with 
strategic planning discussions, policy development, and opportunities you may have to 
advocate for libraries in our community.   

The report this year emphasizes libraries as “community anchors” enabling public participation 
in culture through technology, materials & programs & the importance of libraries to 
democratic government. Growing attendance to library programs is reported, and new forms of 
programming such as makerspaces and increased teen programs. Libraries have a vital role in 
supporting diversity & helping children make cross-cultural connections, according to the 
report, and pushback to that diversity is seen in the Top Ten Banned & Challenged Books list. A 
large percentage of challenged books involve diverse content. If you read items of particular 
interest you would like to discuss, please share with the board at the meeting. 

 
X. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS  

i. Director’s Report           Stokes  

 Reports of computer issues are now all being submitted through the SysAid 
program. This replaces paper forms and is intended to improve the reporting 
process for both staff and Jim. Staff will have the ability to check on the status of 
reported issues and communicate with Jim.  Jim has improved ability to collect 
information about computer issues, track a workstation’s issue history, and compile 
comprehensive asset data including workstation hardware and software details. 

 The District's website is being migrated to a different host provided by the Oregon 
State Library for the coming year. State-library support for Plinkit,which was 
designed specifically for libraries to help get them online, is being discontinued. In 
July 2016, OSL will stop funding website hosting and the District will need to assume 
payment. Some plan to continue with the Plinkit platform, others are exploring 
alternatives such as WordPress, a popular open source website management 
system. Exploring options will be a priority project for the coming year. 

 I am also exploring a cloud-based platform option for a Staff Intranet called Igloo 
which uses blogs, calendars, file sharing, forums, task management and wikis, to 
allow teams to work better together. 

http://www.ala.org/news/state-americas-libraries-report-2015/executive-summary
http://www.ala.org/news/state-americas-libraries-report-2015/executive-summary
https://www.igloosoftware.com/
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 I purchased a Smart Signage 48” monitor from Costco for $600 and a wall mount for 
$90. The monitor was on sale for $300 off. It will be mounted above the staff desk 
and help promote library programs, services and policies. The kit includes design 
software for the monitor slides. 

 The oversize 24” monitor at the digital microfilm reader (ScanPro 2000) has died. Jim 
is searching for a replacement which is estimated at $300. 

 Evergreen, the software we use to run the library, was upgraded to a new version 
three weeks ago. Patrons should see improvements to the search speed and 
relevance of search results. There were also several back-end improvements that 
staff will appreciate. Also, last week a new version of the catalog homepage was 
launched featuring a scrollbar of book jacket images for “Recently Added Items”. 

 There is transition of the Branch Lead position for Richland. Paula Geddes is moving 
out of the area and turning the job over to Reb Wilson, who had been both co-
leading Richland with Paula and doing Bookmobile runs. We are now looking at 
bundling the open Mon/Fri Baker branch shifts with Bookmobile positions. The 
Bookmobile position will be posted for staff and the public when revision is 
complete.  

 Summer Reading Programs begin this week. We are growing the program and 
therefore starting one week earlier than in the past. Large book orders for items 
related to the Every Hero Has a Story theme have been placed with Ingram and 
Perma-bound.  

 Bestselling author Craig Johnson (Longmire series) visits Baker City on June 23. The 
event will be at Crossroads Arts Center. 

 A new database has been added to BCLD services -- Basic ESL for Libraries. It is 
available to public libraries at no charge. Users can select from 18+ native language 
courses and either register an account to have progress tracked or use without 
saving classes.  

 I am reviewing recommendations from SDAO Loss Control report.  Development and 
adoption of a Loss Control Plan is a high priority recommendation. I will aim to have 
that to present to the board at the July meeting. 

 SDAO is bringing a Board & Management Staff Training to Baker City on 9/14/15, 
8:30am – 5:00pm. This is an opportunity to have all board members attend. 
However, that is the same day as the regular board meeting. I recommend 
discussion of keeping the board meeting that same evening or moving it. 

ii. Business and Financial Report       Hawes 
Related documents:  To be distributed at meeting.     
 
XI. Agenda items for next regular meeting:  July 13, 2015    Dielman 
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 Swearing in of re-elected Board members 

 Board officer elections 

 Resolution establishing regular meeting time 

 Fines & Fees Schedule 

 Personnel Policy revisions 

 Loss Control Plan 

 Measure 91 FAQ staff guide 

 Proposal to provide Sick Leave benefits to part-time staff 

XII. ADJOURNMENT        Dielman 
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Call To Order 
 

Gary Dielman, President called the meeting to order at 6:10pm.  The meeting 
was held in the Riverside meeting room.  Directors present were: Gary Dielman, 
Della Steele, Nellie Forrester, and Betty Palmer.  Others present were Perry 
Stokes, Library Director, and Christine Hawes, Business Manager. 
 

Agenda Approved 
 

Dielman asked for additions or changes to the agenda.  Stokes had one addition 
under New Business – Director Joins Rotary.  No other changes were made. 
 

Minutes Approved 
 

Dielman asked for corrections to the minutes.  There were no changes to the 
minutes.  Steele made a motion to approve both the Agenda as amended and 
the April 13, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes as presented; Palmer seconded; 
motion passed unanimous. 
 

Conflicts or 
potential conflict of 
interest 
 

Dielman asked if there were any potential conflicts of interest to be declared.  
There were none. 
 

Open Forum 
 

Dielman stated for the record that there were no members of public present.  
Stokes had no correspondence to share. 
 

Previous Business: 
Opposite-Sex 
Domestic Partner 
Benefits 
 

Stokes said that at last month’s meeting, the board requested more information 
on what it takes to qualify for the domestic partner benefits.  Kevin Bell provided 
a sample affidavit included in the board packets that qualifies the coverage.  If 
the board approves this coverage, SDIS will need to recalculate district rates as 
this would increase liability.   
 
Bell checked with the school district and the County; neither offers this coverage. 
Shelly Barker with SDIS recommends districts not offer it due to increased cost.  
Palmer added that most school districts around the State do not offer this 
coverage.  Hawes passed out a report having calculated the maximum cost 
exposure requested by the board last month.  If the coverage was approved, the 
maximum potential cost to the District is $17,780.40.  Stokes said that Bell 
submitted the insurance renewal documents without opting into the coverage, 
but that can be changed should the board wish to adopt it tonight.   
 
With no further discussion, Forrester made a motion that BCLD not change its 
current insurance election, meaning opposite-sex domestic partner benefits 
will not be offered; Palmer seconded; motion passed unanimous. 
 

Personnel Policy 
Revisions 

Stokes said there were several changes he and Hawes propose for the Personnel 
Policy.  Hawes has read through the policy finding housekeeping changes and 
adding the topic of Workplace Bullying to the policy. He has worked on the 
Drug-Free Workplace section.   
 
Hawes began by presenting her proposed policy changes.  Starting in Article 1.1, 
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correcting the reference to staff procedures manual in paragraph 3; In Article 3 a 
Workplace Bullying policy is being added to the existing Harassment policy; In 
Article 5.4, removal of redundant benefit references that are already stated in 
Article 12, and cleaning up policy on hiring retirees; In Article 7.4, adding the 
Business Manager allowing her to respond to employment related requests;  In 
Article 9.1 they are removing a redundant reference to sick leave policy already 
stated in Article 12;  Article 12 – Benefits was overhauled, splitting the original 
section 12.3 Eligibility into two sections: 12.3 Benefit Eligibility and 12.5 Group 
Health and Life Insurance,  and moving 12.5 Waiting Periods up to 12.4 so the 
policy flows better.  The entire Article was renumbered from 12.3 to the end.  
They have also removed the paragraph on “In Lieu Benefits”, previously in 12.3 
paragraph 3, as this benefit is being discontinued and is also no longer allowed 
by law.  At the April meeting, Rohner-Ingram had recommended clarifying 
definitions for how a person qualifies for benefits.  The changes clean up the 
article per her recommendation; In Article 13.3.3 the ODHS phone number is 
updated and 13.3.6 the statement is clarified. For Appendix E the 2007 travel 
reimbursement reference is removed, moving up the current policy adopted in 
2011; and finally, Appendix F – Vacation Scheduling was also overhauled.  Hawes 
said that she gave the policy to Carmen Wickam, the administrative assistant in 
charge of staff scheduling to review.  It was updated to reflect current practice.  
Some of the policy was no longer applicable.    
 
Dielman referred to the workplace bullying policy in Article 3.3, asking what the 
word “manipulation” meant, in the last sentence of that paragraph.  Hawes said 
it was a broad statement including work-related harassment, such as unrealistic 
deadlines.  Dielman recommended replacing that word with definitive words.  
[The word “manipulation” was replaced with “work-related harassment (work 
overload, unrealistic deadlines, excessive monitoring).  This list is not meant to 
be exhaustive and is only offered by way of a few examples.]  Palmer suggested 
italics for the word “not” describing what bullying isn’t.  Stokes proposed that the 
individual Articles be dated as to when they were last updated rather than a date 
on the entire policy. He felt the dating would be useful to keep track of how long 
it had been since a particular section had been reviewed.  Everyone agreed this 
was a good idea.  Hawes made note of these changes for the final version.   
 
Moving on to Article 4 – Drug-Free Workplace policy, Stokes said that he threw 
out the version proposed at the last meeting.  He took Rohner-Ingram’s concerns 
of requiring the reporting and also got some feedback from SDAO counsel.  
Stokes revised the policy to include restriction of marijuana and tobacco use in 
the workplace as equivalent to alcohol and other controlled substances.  He 
retained the statement addressing individuals who are authorized to use medical 
marijuana—being impaired by a controlled substance while at work is prohibited.  
The paragraphs covering illness and abuse were read.  On the second page of the 
policy, he revised the termination section to include an expanded list of 
immediate dismissal actions constituting gross misconduct.   Dielman had 
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commented that he felt the last two items (9.6.1.h. & i.) in the list are vague.  
Stokes replied that a legal dictionary does define those terms.  A disclaimer 
paragraph was added stating that all gross misconduct situations cannot be 
defined.  The paragraph states if in doubt “it is the employee’s responsibility to 
ask their supervisor before acting.”   
 
Palmer made a motion to approve the presented revisions to the current 
Personnel Policy Manual, with the changes as discussed; Forrester seconded; 
motion passed unanimous. 
 
Stokes said that he and Hawes are developing an expansion of the sick leave 
benefits policy to include all part-time employees, no matter how much they 
work, in anticipation of new Oregon state legislation advancing through 
committees.  They will postpone publishing the full Personnel Policy as revised 
until that change is made.   Hawes suggested making the revised policy available 
on the website in the interim.   
 

Technology Use 
Policy 

Dielman asked Stokes about the Technology Use Policy.  Stokes said that he re-
wrote the previous policy titled Internet & Computer Use Policy replacing it with 
a new policy titled Technology Use Policy that is more like Term of Use 
agreements for websites.  The packet contains three versions: the current policy, 
a marked up copy and the proposed policy as it would appear, if approved.   
 
After the intro describing purpose, the policy cites compliance with the Child 
Internet Protection Act (CIPA). The District employs a content filter to block 
obscenity, child pornography and content deemed “harmful to minors”, as 
defined by law.  CIPA requires Internet safety policies and technology that blocks 
or filters certain content from being accessed through the Internet. Compliance 
with CIPA enables libraries to be eligible for discounts or reimbursement for a 
portion of technology costs.  
 
CIPA contains an exception for adults who are using the Internet for “bona fide” 
research purposes. They have to ask the librarian to disable the filter temporarily 
or on a site, and the library may decide not to grant it. The Supreme Court 
recognized that CIPA interferes with the First Amendment rights of adults, but 
upheld the law based on the supposed “bona fide research” exemption.  
 
In addition, a 2012 federal district court ruling on a Washington library policy 
determined that filter removal on a site is not required if blocking that site is in 
accord with the library’s mission and collection development policies.  The 
court’s ruling upheld the library’s policy of selectively allowing or refusing adult 
users’ requests to unblock filtered websites, even when the sites contain 
constitutionally protected speech that is legal for adults to view. US District 
Judge Edward Shea agreed that the library could employ filtering as a form of 
content selection and said that the library’s policies were justified by the 
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conditions imposed by CIPA. (Filtering and the First Amendment: When is it okay 
to block speech online? By Deborah Caldwell-Stone. American Libraries. April 2, 
2013.  
 http://americanlibrariesmagazine.org/2013/04/02/filtering-and-the-first-
amendment) 
 
The revised BCLD policy states that the library cannot disable the entire filter--
which is due to technical limitations. Since the District uses a cloud-based 
filtering system and it is applied to the entire network, disabling the filter for one 
would mean disabling it for all.  IT staff can, however, unblock select sites.  
Therefore, a patron may request that a specific site be unblocked. When a site is 
blocked by the filter, the user is presented with a link to request it be unblocked. 
IT and authorized library staff will apply rational review to the request and 
decide to unblock a site when it meets library policy (Not all requested sites are 
unblocked.). The patron is informed of the library’s determination if they have 
submitted contact information. 
 
The list of prohibited activities is expanded to include public exhibition of graphic 
violence and various malicious, unlawful and injurious activities such as hacking, 
SPAM, “resource-intensive programs”, or distribution of pirated copyright 
materials.  Stokes said this is the policy patrons must agree to in order to access 
the library’s network, including the Wi-Fi network.   There was some discussion 
on different points of interest.  Two typing errors were noted for correction 
(Page 1, first sentence “in an effort” and page two, 11th bullet, the word Internet 
needs capitalized).   
 
Steele made a motion to adopt the newly revised Technology Use Policy; 
Palmer seconded; motion passed unanimous. 
 

New Business:   
FY2014-15 Budget 
Year-End Revisions 
 

Stokes said that the board talked about the current fiscal year budget and goals 
for the upcoming fiscal year budget at last month’s meeting.  The budget sheets 
included in the board packets contain added columns with both proposed 
changes for the current fiscal year-end and the draft of the next fiscal year.    
 
Starting with revisions for the current fiscal year, referencing Form LB-20 
Resources, he has added two columns next to the original adopted budget fiscal 
year 2014-15 showing the revised amounts with the net change in the next 
column and totals at the bottom.  Resources are anticipated to be up by $32,177 
due to a higher county valuation than budgeted.  Combined with the other 
changes, the net increase in Resources is $10,172.  Turning the page to Form LB-
30 – Requirements, salaries are decreased ($21,546) due to hiring delays that 
also decreases corresponding benefits by ($18,991).   From these savings, 
$34,000 is being added to the Collections budget bringing that up to $99,500 
(10.7% of budget).  Operating Contingency is being increased by $15,009.  The 
next page, Form LB-30 Personnel Services, was reviewed line by line, with a net 

http://americanlibrariesmagazine.org/2013/04/02/filtering-and-the-first-amendment
http://americanlibrariesmagazine.org/2013/04/02/filtering-and-the-first-amendment
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decrease of $39,337 again due to hiring delays for the cataloging position and an 
unexpected retirement March 1.  Form LB-31 Materials & Services, was also 
reviewed line by line with a net increase of $36,000.  The majority of this 
increase was $34,000 savings from Personnel that is being used to increase in the 
book budget.  The Other Funds budget had no changes for the current fiscal 
year.  The Sage Fund budget changes shown here were approved by the Sage 
Council at a recent meeting.  
 
After some discussion, Palmer made a motion to adopt Resolution No 2014-
15.006 Resolution Adopting Supplemental Budget 1, with balancing 
adjustments in departments shown on attached budget sheets; Steele 
seconded; motion passed unanimous. 
 

FY2015-16 Budget 
Draft Proposal 
 

Stokes next reviewed the proposed budget for the upcoming fiscal year 2015-16. 
The General Fund Form LB-20 Resources shows a healthy increase of revenue to 
the budget.  The largest contributing factors include beginning cash which is 
estimated at a higher level and increased anticipated tax revenues in the coming 
fiscal year.   
 
General Fund LB-30 Requirements, salaries are increasing 8% next year primarily 
due to filling the cataloging position at a higher salary rate, planned branch staff 
step increase, children’s services reclassification and business manager step 
increase.  He is recommending that the director wage line receive only the cost-
of-living increase and defer the final step increase perhaps to his 10-year 
anniversary.  The economy was in good shape when the projection was made for 
the new director salary.  The economy hasn’t been good since then with the 
recession. Comparing his salary with peer-library director salaries, his is in the 
middle of the range.  In comparison, he reported that the district’s librarian pay 
is on the low end of the scale. Even with the increase, salary for the new catalog 
librarian is on the lower end of the salary range.  Starting salary for that position 
was increased from $13.30 an hour to $17.40 due to professional MLIS 
qualifications.  The branch staff wages are also on the low end of the scale and 
he is proposing to reclassify them this year to at least be on parity with the main 
branch staff. 
 
In Materials & Services, he had to give up desired expansion of the custodial 
services contract.  He had wanted to put the service out for RFP and also increase 
the level of service at the Baker Library. He has increased it slightly to allow for 
some additional services. The Collection budget will start at $92,500 (9% of 
budget), a healthy level.  This budget line is historically increased as the fiscal 
year progresses.  It is $27,000 higher than the FY14-15 original budget and just 
$7,000 less than the final budget.  The Facility and IT maintenance lines had to 
be increased to address deferred facility maintenance projects.  Technology 
investment is increased for planned upgrades of the adult lab computers and 
new service of making tablet computers available for public use.  The network 
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hardware is planned to be upgraded with E-rate grant funds.  The building will 
again need the eves repaired due to the faulty drainage system. The Facilities 
maintenance plan consists of several projects including installation of a new 
HVAC system in Richland, repair of the Huntington ramp approach, resurfacing 
the parking lots and tree pruning at the Baker branch. Stokes will prioritize 
projects according to safety needs. There are minor changes to Corporate Costs.  
The Travel & Training budget will be kept high at $4,500; the investment in staff 
training, he feels, results in more consistent and improved district services and 
operations.  The Insurance budget covers liability insurance, boiler, flood and 
new financial officer bond insurance added this fiscal year.  That line is being 
budgeted to cover the current actual expense and a slight increase. The Youth 
Programs budget is being increased to allow a grant to run through this line and 
programs being expanded to branches.  The Transfers will remain unchanged.  
Operating Contingency is budgeted at $220,000.  This line historically includes 
$15,000 for health insurance deductible contingency.  There have been no claims 
this fiscal year- to-date which concerns him.  He wonders if people are putting off 
claims.  He has budgeted $5,000 under the insurance benefit in Personnel 
Services to cover typical claims. 
 
The Other Funds and Sage budgets have no significant changes to report.  The 
Sage Fund has already been adopted by the Sage Council.   What is presented 
was approved by them. 
 
Overall, Stokes said that he is pleased to present a healthy budget outlook and 
plan.  He asked for a motion to approve this budget to be presented to the 
budget committee.  Palmer made a motion to approve for submission, the fiscal 
year 2015-16 draft budget as reviewed, to the budget committee; Steele 
seconded; motion passed unanimous. 
 

ALA State of 
America’s Libraries 
2015 Report 
 

The ALA State of America’s Libraries Report was tabled to another meeting. 
 

Director Joins the 
Rotary Club 

Stokes said that he and his wife have joined the Rotary Club of Baker City.  They 
chose this club over others available in the community (such as the Lions Club) 
mostly due to the international focus.  He said that often employers will pay the 
dues for clubs like this; dues are $25 a month ($300 annually).  He asked the 
board for their input.  Palmer voiced support for district sponsorship of the 
Director’s membership to Rotary.  The group all agreed.   
 

Administrative 
Reports: 
Director’s Report 

Stokes reported replacement of a tree in the south parking lot.  A maple at the 
entrance to the staff parking area had been damaged to the point that the bark 
was peeling and it had been pruned incorrectly last year.  Clair Button (who is on 
the tree board) noticed the problem and arranged for the City to take it out 
when they removed trees that had died along Resort.  Button coordinated the 
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project with the City to also obtain and plant a replacement tree.  Steele asked 
about the new Facility Maintenance staff.  Stokes replied that having the 
position has greatly improved facility conditions.  Unfortunately, given the low 
hours and pay rate, the position has a high-turnover risk. That may need to be 
addressed as future budgets allow.   
 
The topic of book donations was discussed.  Steele said that she had a volunteer 
report concern for the large quantity of donations stacked by the back door.  
Stokes said that this is a huge job that is overwhelming to staff at times.  The 
volume of book donations seems larger than ever, perhaps due to people shifting 
from print collections to digital.  When possible, volunteers and job training 
personnel are directed to evaluate and process donations. Staff have been 
recruiting additional help from Friends group volunteers but more are needed. 
Recently we have lost a couple of people who were working on donations and 
even more donations are received the closer we get to Miners’ Jubilee. He 
encouraged board members to let people know of this volunteer project 
opportunity. 
 

Business and 
Financial Report 

Hawes passed out financial reports and check packets for signatures, stating with 
Stokes having reviewed the year-end budget, her report will be short.   
 
The General Fund received $7,063.96 in tax revenues.  Anticipated E-Rate 
refunds of $2,796 will be filed in June for the last six-months of the fiscal year.  A 
check of $1,260.36 was received from the Oregon Trail Library for a recent 
Technology Specialist visit.  The Personnel Services budget percentage is low.  
Stokes has already thoroughly covered this area.  Notable checks include Ingram 
$2,591.14, GF Visa totaled $4,503.13, Clarke & Clarke $350 for financial officer 
bonding, and City of Baker City $1,000 for the May debt payment. 
 
Other Funds – Memorial funds received 2 additional donations in memory of 
John Burgess totaling $110.  The April Amazon book sales totaled $235.38 
bringing the fiscal year book sales to $3,061.69.  A check to the Visa for $26.69 
was for postage to mail book sales. 
 
Sage Fund – This fund had no new revenues and wrote 8 checks totaling 
$2,601.42 for courier services. 
 
That concludes the financial report. 
 
Checks were signed and returned to Hawes along with the Approved Bills Lists 
that had been initialed by those present. 
  

Next Meeting Date 
 

The next regular meeting will be June 15, 2015 at 6:00pm.  

Adjourn The meeting was adjourned at 8:31pm. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Perry Stokes, 
Secretary to the Board 
 
PS/ch 
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Call To Order 
 

Gary Dielman, Board President called the meeting to order at 5:05 pm.  The 
meeting was held in the Riverside Meeting Room at the Baker County Public 
Library, 2400 Resort Street, Baker City, Oregon.   
 
Board of Directors present: Gary Dielman, Nellie Forrester, Betty Palmer, Kyra 
Rohner-Ingram, and Della Steele, Directors.  Budget Committee Members 
present:  Aletha Bonebrake, Linda Collier, Joy Leamaster, and Maryalys Urey.  
Others present: Perry Stokes, Budget Officer and Library Director; and Christine 
Hawes, Business Manager. 
 

Elect Budget 
Committee Chair 

Dielman asked for nominations for the Chair position.  Stokes stated for the 
record that the Chair last year was Aletha Bonebrake.  Bonebrake nominated 
Betty Palmer as the meeting.  There were no further nominations.  Palmer was 
unanimously elected as the Chair. 
 

Agenda 
 
Conflicts of Interest 
 

Palmer asked for any additions or changes to the agenda.  None were given. 
 
Palmer said that this was the time for anyone to declare conflicts of interest.  
There were none. 
 

Presentation of 
Proposed Budget by 
Budget Officer 
 

Palmer asked Stokes to present the proposed budget. 
 
Stokes said that he wanted to read through most of the Budget Message and 
highlights of the budget.  Then he will review the budget details.  He invited the 
committee to ask questions at any time.  Starting under Overview (page 1), 
Stokes began reading through the budget message highlighting the fact that the 
Library District has achieved a “new record of four staff with library degrees or 
para-professional certifications.”  Equally noteworthy, the branch lead staff are 
being reclassified to reflect the level of responsibilities equal to that of the main 
branch staff.   Training and duties have increased significantly in recent years.  
They are well-deserving of the step increase in pay, he stated.   
 
The summary of 2015-16 budget goals (page 2) included estimating revenue 
using a conservative approach, the budget will be based on a 3.5% growth rate 
(prior year 4.4%) of property values.  Current service hours will be maintained.  
Employee salaries and benefits increase by 13% overall; which is 69.6% of 
budget and is in the target range (65%-70%).  There was some discussion about 
compression due to Measure 5 limits noting that it is estimated that the library 
will lose $90,598 in operating funds next fiscal year as compared to the current 
year loss of $88,629.   
 
Under Personnel Services (page 5), it was noted that core positions are being 
restored (mainly the catalog specialist position being filled), merit-based 
promotions, and all staff will receive a 1% cost-of-living increase.  There was a 
one-time large savings on health insurance this year because Special Districts 
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negotiated a contract with a new carrier.  And with new regulations in the 
Affordable Care Act, the district is eliminating the in-lieu payments previous 
available to staff getting health insurance elsewhere.  The proposed budget does 
retain $5,000 from the savings in this change to cover deductibles at $1,500 per 
employee.   
 
Under Materials & Services (page 6), there will be an increase in consortium 
membership fees.  Sage has had to discontinue the interlibrary loan service 
previously provided by Eastern Oregon University.  BCLD will opt into its own 
interlibrary loan subscription with OCLC for an additional $800.   Even with the 
reduction, the book budget is still close to 10% of the operating budget (starting 
at 9.6%, $92,500) which he feels shows budget health.  There will be a focus on 
building and grounds in this new budget as the district addresses several 
deferred maintenance projects.  Computer maintenance will be increased to 
cover planned special projects.  Children’s Programs are being increased to 
include early literacy programs and Storytime expanded to the branches.  Debt 
Service is budgeted at $2,000 annually for the Resort Street Improvement 
Project that will take about 13 years to pay off.  The Operating Contingency of 
$215,704 includes a reserve to replace the need for a Tax Anticipation Note 
(TAN), having achieved the $205,000 goal, plus $10,704 for general reserve.  The 
new TAN fund target is being increased to $250,000 that goal will be 
incrementally increased in the coming years.  There was discussion on the need 
for a TAN and growing the fund. 
 
Leamaster wanted to know about the book budget, asking what the appropriate 
collection size should be for the community.  Bonebrake (retired Library 
Director) said that Oregon Library Association (OLA) set a standard years ago of a 
percentage per capita, although she couldn’t recall the rate.  Smaller 
communities usually need a higher rate per capita.  BCLD has around 160,000 
physical volumes plus another 50,000 downloadable units, so approximately 
210,000 total volumes offered—not counting materials available through Sage 
partners.  That equates to over 13 items per capita. The traditional tool used by 
BCLD is the national standard ratio of 10%-15% of operations budget (total 
budget less contingency & reserves) dedicated to collections. 
 
Returning to the Budget Message, Stokes said that he talked with Kent Bailey 
(District Auditor) about the County assessed value growth rate.  He agreed with 
budgeting at the 3.5% growth rate.  Bailey felt that the economy is recovering 
and the growth rate will probably be a little higher.  Referencing the Revenue 
Considerations found on page 2.  Bonebrake asked if he will increase the Sage 
Administration Fee in General Fund revenues $300 ($7,300 less $7,000 in Sage to 
cover Business Manager salary).  Stokes made that change throughout the 
budget documents.  The E-Rate program is changing, they are funding 
infrastructure and decreasing support for telephone service.  The Internet 
funding remains the same.  The table showing property tax growth (page 3), 
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projecting a 3.5% growth rate, puts us in a good position to get more revenue 
than expected.   As for compression, talk of reforming Measure 5 periodically 
comes up.  Should that ever happen it would be a great boon for services in our 
County and a tremendous benefit to the Library.  The Prior Year Taxes were 
decreased by $2,500 to $40,000 after talking with Kent Bailey.   He continued 
through pages 2 and 3, reviewing each paragraph.  Under Personnel Services 
(page 5), Stokes commented that he had to reduce contingency by $10,000 to 
cover the increase in personnel due to a couple errors he found.  Under 
Materials & Services (page 6), Stokes commented on special computer projects: 
makerspace, public tablets and network upgrade.  He explained the concept of a 
Makerspace.  The District has ambitions to provide a 3D scanner & printer for 
public use.  Jim is collaborating with School District IT staff in preparation for 
setting up the space.  Leamaster commented that the school has six 3D printers.  
She also asked about the severance payout and the PERS portion.  Aletha 
explained about the PERS reporting and the perspective behind the benefit 
accrual payout.  Finally moving on to Conclusion and Acknowledgements (page 
8), Stokes read through the entire page covering the fiscal agency transfer for 
Sage and the concluding comments.  In Acknowledgements, Stokes thanked the 
Business Manager, the department heads and staff that contribute to the 
development of the budget, and his mentor Aletha Bonebrake.  He stated that 
the budget is “based on a Strategic Investment approach” that focuses on 
expanding early literacy programs, tackles some facility maintenance issues, and 
collection development strategies. 
 

 Looking at the detail sheets, starting with Form LB-20 Resources, Stokes 
reviewed the revenue detail, adding a line for Sage Fiscal Agency Fee.   
 
Form LB-30 Requirements, the category increases and decreases were 
previously discussed.  He added $300 to the operations contingency to balance.   
 
Form LB-31 Personnel Services, Bonebrake noted a typing error on line 3; Stokes 
made the correction.  There was discussion on the Director’s salary.  There is a 
schedule included in the packets giving Library Salary Survey.  He explained that 
the salary was created during a boon time, before the recession.  The survey was 
provided by the Hood River Library.  The Director’s salary is right in the middle.  
Library managers are in the lowest range while Library Assistants are in the first 
quartile.  Bonebrake said that she wanted to explain the reason behind the 
schedule for the Director salary schedule.  The schedule to increase the 
Director’s salary was set to bring the position up to the peer standards.  During 
her tenure as the Director, she was in the lower salary rate.  The salary schedule 
set before she retired was presented as a goal to bring the salary up to par 
comparatively, and had nothing to do with the economy at the time.  The 
District wants to retain the Director for the long-term.  Stokes said that deferring 
the Director salary increase enables the district to bring up other salaries in 
more need of increase.  Bonebrake said she can agree with that.  Dielman had 
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also talked with Stokes about deferring the salary increase; he wanted him to 
take the increase.  Bonebrake said the schedule brings the salary up to the 
middle range; she wants to go on record saying that he is not overpaid, but 
rather an equitable salary for his position.   
 
As there were no further questions on this detail sheet, discussion moved to the 
next page, Form LB-31 Materials & Services, Stokes pointed out that most lines 
are increasing some for inflation with the exception of the collection line.  No 
further discussion.   
 
Other Funds Form LB-10 detail sheet was reviewed.  The grants line is an 
estimate of anticipated grant applications.  The Library typically applies for a Leo 
Adler grant for a project.  Forrester asked for an explanation for book donations 
and books sold through Amazon.  Stokes said the Library receives a large volume 
of book donations.  They are sorted, with some being pulled to add to the 
collection, some being sold through Amazon, with the majority going to the 
summer book sale.  For the books sold through Amazon, the district has 
recovered about $4,000 annually on the sales, with 20% of the proceeds being 
paid to those who make the listings, on a volunteer basis.  Pearson also takes 
advantage of a work experience program and keeps the books moving with the 
program.  The sales are transferred to the General Fund to support the book 
budget.  There were no further questions.  Stokes said the Technology 
Department will spend about $6,000 on a building wiring project using grant 
funds available through the E-Rate program.  This fund has no personnel. 
 
Sage Library System Fund LB-10 detail sheet was reviewed.  This budget was 
approved by the User Council but the Budget Committee or Library Board may 
still make changes or needed adjustments to the fund.  Stokes pointed out two 
highlighted lines; the way Hawes is paid from this fund is changed.  It had been 
budgeted in Materials & Services as a contractor, but is being moved to the 
Personnel line as another staff position for Sage.  Bonebrake said that addition 
of a transfer line is needed or addition of the $300 to the expense line.   She also 
added that makes a change in General Fund, changing it from a transfer in to 
miscellaneous revenue.  Stokes made the correction in both funds calling the 
line Fiscal Agency Fee $300.  Palmer agreed that she liked the term “fee” better 
than other options. 
 
Stokes completed the presentation of the proposed budget, he has provided a 
tax revenue projection, salary worksheets, salary schedule, a COLI graph, and 
director salary schedule in the committee packets.  Referencing the COLI report, 
Bonebrake asked if wages still compare to the County.  Stokes said he called the 
County. Per Union agreement, they have given a 2% COLI the past 3 years.  The 
Library gave 1% this fiscal year, none the year before that and 1% the previous 3 
fiscal years.  Bonebrake said one reason BCLD tries to stay on track with the 
County is that the County is unionized and the library is not.  She explained the 
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history and flexibility of being non-union.  Library staff opted to not unionize 
when the library broke away from the County.  She explained the flexibility with 
being non-union.  She encouraged Stokes to try to catch up with the COLI 
shortfall as the budget allows.   Part of the reason the Library has long-time staff 
is due to paralleling with County pay rates as she described.  Bonebrake 
suggested giving more than 2% to catch up at some point.  Stokes presented the 
committee with different COLI options he explored (1%, 1.5%, 2%) and explained 
his determination that 1% was the most affordable at this time. An increased 
rate would force reduction of the operating contingency or other line item but 
the budget committee can certainly make that change.  He re-iterated the long 
overdue fair pay achievements included in this budget.  With those goals in 
place, he does intend in future years for the COLI to be increased to restore 
parity. Bonebrake added that she is advocating the COLI correction for future 
years and would not want to upset the numbers at this time and that Stokes has 
done a good job.   There was no further discussion on the budget. 
 

Public Comment Palmer noted for the record that there were no members of the public present.  
She asked Stokes if he had any correspondence to share.  He had none.  
 

Budget Committee 
Deliberations 

Palmer said that this is the time for the committee to ask questions and further 
discussion.  There were no further questions or comments.  Urey said that 
Stokes has done a good job. 
 

Approval of Budget Palmer called for a motion to approve the budget.  Leamaster asked about the 
purpose of adopting the tax rate when it is already set.  Palmer said that it was a 
formality showing acceptance of the tax rate.  Bonebrake added that local 
budget law requires it and that agencies are given the option to approve a lesser 
rate that the maximum allowed. 
 
Leamaster moved to approve the Baker County Library District budget for the 
2015-16 fiscal year for the total amount of $1,835,168 and the amounts per fund 
as shown:  General Fund $1,249,527, Other Fund $177,750, Sage Library System 
Fund $407,891, Totaling $1,835,168 as corrected.  She also moves to approve 
the tax rate of $0.5334 per $1,000 of assessed value in support of the General 
Fund, and a tax rate from the Local Option Levy of $0.249 per $1,000 of assessed 
value in support of the General Fund;  Urey seconded; motion passed 
unanimous.  
 
Palmer said she will sign the resolution later.  The official motion form will be 
corrected and signed at the next board meeting. 
 

Next Meeting Date 
 

The additional budget committee meeting scheduled on June 2, 2014, 5:00 pm is 
not needed.  Budget Committee members and the public are welcome to attend 
the regular Board of Directors meeting to be held June 15, 2015 at 6:00pm 
where the budget will be adopted. 
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Palmer said this concludes our official budget presentation tonight.  She thanked 
Stokes and Hawes for their hard work.  She thanked the committee members for 
being a part of the budget process for the Library. 
 

Adjourn 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 6:35 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Perry Stokes, 
Secretary to the Board 
 
PS/ch 

 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

(on behalf of Sage Library System)
AND

THE HOOD RIVER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT
FOR LIBRARY DISTRICT EMPLOYEE SERVICES

DATE: June 16, 2015

PARTIES: BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT (“BCLD”)
2400 Resort Street
Baker City, OR 97814

HOOD RIVER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT (“HRCLD”)
502 State Street
Hood River, OR 97031

THIS AGREEMENT by and between BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT, a library
district organized under the laws of the State of Oregon, acting by and through its District Board on 
behalf of Sage Library System (hereinafter “BCLD”), and the HOOD RIVER COUNTY LIBRARY 
DISTRICT, a library district organized under the laws of the State of Oregon, acting by and through 
its District Board (hereinafter “HRCLD”). 

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, ORS 190.010 authorizes governmental entities to enter into written agreements
for the performance of any or all functions and activities that either party, its officers, or agencies has 
the authority to perform on its own; and

WHEREAS, the Sage Library System has funds available to hire a Systems Librarian; and 

WHEREAS, BCLD acts as Sage Library System's fiscal agent; and

WHEREAS, HRCLD currently hosts Sage's Systems Librarian; and 

WHEREAS, Sage Library System wishes to continue hiring the Systems Librarian position 
through HRCLD.

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals above and the mutual covenants, terms, 
and provisions set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE.  The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the responsibilities of the parties 
with respect to the hiring and compensation of a full-time HRCLD employee that will provide services
on behalf of Sage Library System. This Agreement sets forth the responsibilities of the parties herein 



and the conditions under which the Agreement shall be executed.  

2. DURATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE.  The term of this Agreement shall commence on 
July 1, 2015 and shall terminate on June 30, 2016. The Agreement may be extended by mutual written 
agreement of the parties.  

3. BCLD OBLIGATIONS:   

A. BCLD, on behalf of Sage Library System, shall compensate HRCLD for the cost of hiring a 
Systems Librarian, including the employee's salary, benefits, payroll taxes, and workers' 
compensation. The amount of salary and benefits are to be set by HRCLD and agreed to by
BCLD and the Sage Library System User Council

B. BCLD shall reimburse HRCLD for any direct ancillary expenses incurred as a result of 
hosting the Systems Librarian, including but not limited to professional association 
memberships, travel, and training registrations.

C. Reimbursements to HRCLD for the items delineated in sections A and B not to exceed 
$65,875 total for the duration of the agreement, as delineated in Appendix B, HRCLD 
Budget for the Sage Systems Librarian.

4. HRCLD OBLIGATIONS:

A. HRCLD shall provide a full-time Systems Librarian, who shall work to benefit all Sage 
Library System members.

B. The employee is an employee of HRCLD and not an employee of BCLD. HRCLD is 
responsible for all employee personnel functions including but not limited to final 
determinations on hiring, firing, and employee evaluations. HRCLD agrees to solicit input 
from the Sage Library System User Council when making these decisions. 

C. The employee shall work under the supervision of the Library Director of HRCLD.

D. HRCLD shall consult with the Sage Systems Manager, an employee of BCLD, before 
incurring any ancillary expenses on behalf of the Systems Librarian.

E. HRCLD shall provide suitable office space, supplies, and technology for the employee.

F. The employee shall perform work as outlined in the Job Description, attached hereto as 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.

5. TERMINATION.  This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part as to any party 
hereto on thirty (30) days written notice by that party given to the other party.



6. MISCELLANEOUS:

A. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer 
on any person, other than the parties to this Agreement any right, remedy, or claim under 
or with respect to this Agreement.

B. This Agreement may be amended only by an instrument in writing executed by the parties, 
which writing must refer to this instrument.

C. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties with 
respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior understandings 
and agreements, whether written or oral, between the parties with respect to such subject 
matter.

D. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of Baker 
County, Hood River County, and the State of Oregon without resort to any jurisdiction’s 
conflict of laws rules or doctrines.  Any claim, action, suit or proceeding (collectively, 
“claim”) between the parties that arises from or relates to this Agreement shall be brought
and conducted solely and exclusively within the Circuit Court of Hood River County for 
the State of Oregon.  Provided, however, if the claim must be brought in a federal forum, 
then it shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively with the United States 
District Court for the District of Oregon.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Library District have caused this Agreement to 
be executed by their respective principal officers on the day and year written below.

BCLD: HRCLD:

BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY HOOD RIVER COUNTY LIBRARY
DISTRICT BOARD DISTRICT BOARD 

By                                                         By ______________________________         
  Gary Dielman, Board President        Suzanne VanOrman, Board President

Date: ____________________, 2015 Date: ______________________, 2015



Job Description
Sage Library Systems Librarian

Summary
Provides technical support and services to Sage Library System member 
institutions. Works closely with the Sage Library System Manager to manage, 
configure, and train member institutions to use Sage's integrated library system (ILS).

Classification: Librarian I
 
Essential duties and responsibilities

1. Troubleshoots technical problems related to the integrated library system (ILS) and other 
consortium-related technology with Sage member institutions.

2. Creates and runs reports in the ILS.
3. Configures users, permissions, and settings in the ILS for Sage member institutions. 
4. Trains Sage member institutions to use the ILS and other consortium-related technology.
5. Assists in migration and setup of consortium-related technology for new Sage member 

institutions. 
6. Writes, organizes, and disseminates technical information to Sage member institutions.
7. Assists in cleanup, standardization, and cataloging of database records within the ILS.
8. Assists Sage Library System Manager to monitor and maintain Sage system servers.
9. Assists Sage Library System Manager in designing, updating, and maintaining the Sage Library 

System public catalog.
10. Recommends and implements changes to Sage technology systems and services.

Peripheral duties
1. Attends meetings and training seminars as required.
2. Attends relevant Sage Library System committee and Council meetings. 
3. Performs other job-related duties as assigned.

Supervision received
Works under the general supervision of the Library Director, who assigns and reviews work to serve 
all Sage Library System member institutions. Works closely with the Sage Library System Manager, who
may assign projects with input from the Library Director and Sage Library System User Council, 
prioritized by overall impact to the Sage consortia.

Supervision exercised
Supervision of other employees is not a normal function of this position. However, this position may 
oversee the work of volunteers.
 
Desired minimum qualifications
Education and experience:

1. Master’s degree in library and information science from an American Library 
Association-accredited institution, or a master's degree in a technology-related field.

EXHIBIT A



2. One year experience working with database and customer management software, preferably 
integrated library systems.

3. Two years experience working in technology support, preferably in a library.
4. Any equivalent combination of education and experience satisfying the above.

Necessary knowledge, skills, and abilities:
1. Experience in technology troubleshooting for a wide variety of hardware and software. 

Experience using Linux-based operating systems preferred.
2. Experience using integrated library system software, public catalogs, and bibliographic utilities.
3. Knowledge of MARC and AACR2 metadata standards. Familiarity with Dublin Core and RDA 

standards desirable.
4. Understanding of basic programming structures demonstrated by ability to outline the flow of 

simple routines.
5. Understanding of database fundamentals, including field, record, and index concepts.
6. Ability to type 35 words per minute.
7. Familiarity with the Internet and basic office applications, especially word processors.
8. Ability to speak and write English fluently. Ability also to speak and write Spanish is preferred.
9. Ability to read, write, and interpret routine documents such as reports, correspondence, 

policies, and procedures.
10. Ability to communicate effectively vocally to the public and staff.
11. Ability to communicate technical information simply, clearly, and understandably.
12. Ability to perform basic mathematical functions.
13. Ability to respond to a wide variety of practical problems and unpredictable circumstances.
14. Ability to possess a driver’s license valid in the State of Oregon.
15. Close vision, distance vision, color vision, peripheral vision, depth perception, and the ability to 

adjust focus.
16. Ability to perform essential job functions with or without accommodation.

Tools and equipment used
Internet, general office applications, design software, and integrated library system; computer hardware
and peripherals; book carts; copy machine; telephone; typewriters; fax machines; general office tools; 
calculators; media players; televisions; other tools and equipment necessary to perform the essential 
and peripheral duties of the position.

Working conditions
1. Stands or walks 50% of the time.
2. Frequently required to walk, sit, talk, or hear. Occasionally required to climb, balance, stoop, 

kneel, crouch, or crawl.
3. Moves back and forth between all areas of the library.
4. May be asked to travel to other libraries within the Sage Library System.
5. Stares at computers screens and monitors regularly while carrying out essential job functions.
6. Normal office exposure to noise, stress, and disruptions.
7. Full-time position, 40 hours per week. Some weekend and evening hours are required.

Selection guidelines
Formal application, rating of education and experience, oral interview, reference check, job-related 



tests, and criminal background check may be required. 

The duties listed above are intended only as illustrations of the various types of work that may be 
performed. Omission of specific duties does not exclude them from the position if the work is similar, 
related, or a logical assignment to the position.

This job description does not constitute an employment agreement between the employer and 
employee and is subject to change by the employer as the needs of the employer and requirements of 
the job change.

Approval: __________________________   Approval: __________________________
                             Library Director            Board President

Approval: __________________________   
                      Sage User Council Chair

Effective Date: June 17, 2014 Last revised: June 17, 2014
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FORM SAGE LIBRARY SYSTEM FUND
LB-10 Resources and Requirements Hood River County Library District

Historical Data

REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION
Budget for Next Year 2015-16

Actual

Proposed by Approved by Adopted by

Budget Officer Budget Committee Governing Body

1 RESOURCES
2 - - - - Cash on hand -

3 - - - - Intergovernmental revenue 65,875 65,875

4

5 - - - - TOTAL RESOURCES 65,875 65,875 -
6

7 REQUIREMENTS

8 Personal Services

9 Salaries

10 - - - - Librarian I 40,953 40,953

11

12 Benefits

13 - - - - Retirement 3,686 3,686

14 - - - - FICA 3,133 3,133

15 - - - - Workers' compensation insurance 66 66

16 - - - - Health insurance 6,000 6,000

17 - - - - Unemployment insurance 737 737

18

19 - - - - Total personal services 54,575 54,575 -

20

21 Materials and services

22 - - - - Membership dues 300 300

23 - - - - Travel 3,000 3,000

24 - - - - Training 1,000 1,000

25 - - - - Other materials and services 2,000 2,000

26

27 - - - - Total materials and services 6,300 6,300 -

28

Adopted Budget
This Year
2014-15

Second Preceding
Year 2012-13

First Preceding 
Year 2013-14

YTD
3/31/2015

7EKI�7]WXIQW�0MFVEVMER���������'SRXVEGX
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2015-16 budget, p.2 06/08/2015, 19:36:04

29 - - - - Contingency 5,000 5,000

30

31 - - Ending balance (prior years)

32 - UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE - - -

33 - - - TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 65,875 65,875 -



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 
LIBRARY BOARD  

Resolution No. 2014-15.007 

Resolution adopting the budget, making appropriations, 
imposing taxes, and categorizing taxes 

June 15, 2015 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

Adopting the budget 
Be it RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Baker County Library District hereby adopts 

the budget for the fiscal year 2015-16 in the total of $1,835,168, now on file in the Baker 
County Public Library 

 
Making appropriations 

Be it further RESOLVED, that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015, are hereby 
appropriated for the purposes shown in Exhibit A.   

 
Imposing the tax 

Be it further RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Baker County Library District hereby 
imposes the ad valorem property taxes as provided for in the adopted budget at rates of: 

$0.5334 per $1,000 of assessed value for permanent rate tax; 
$0.249 per $1,000 of assessed value for local option tax; and 

that these taxes are hereby imposed and categorized for the tax year 2015-16 upon the 
assessed value of all taxable property within the District as follows: 

 
Categorizing the tax 

General government limitation  Excluded from limitation 
Permanent Rate Tax  $0.5334 / $1,000    $0.00 
Local Option Tax  $0.249 / $1,000   $0.00 
 
 
Adopted by the Board of Directors of Baker County Library District this 15th day of June, 2015. 

  
   FOR THE BOARD:  

      Signature:  Gary Dielman, 
 BCLD Board President 
  

ATTEST:   

 Signature:  Perry Stokes  
 District Secretary  

 



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 
LIBRARY BOARD  

Resolution No. 2014-15.007 

Resolution adopting the budget, making appropriations, imposing taxes, and categorizing 
taxes 

June 15, 2015 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

EXHIBIT A. Fund Appropriations 

FUND 
Personnel 
Services 

Materials & 
Services 

Capital 
Outlay 

Debt 
Service 

Interfund 
Transfers Contingency 

Special 
Payments 

(UEFB) 
Reserve Total 

General Fund $710,303 $310,420 $100 $2,000 $11,000 $215,704 $0 $0 $1,249,527 

Other Uses Fund $0 $172,250 $0 $0 $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $177,750 

Sage Library 
System Fund 

$85,040 $205,144 $21,000 $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $85,707 $407,891 

TOTALS $795,343 $687,814 $21,100 $13,000 $16,500 $215,704 $0 $85,707 $1,835,168 

 
 
 



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY 2015-2016

FORM

LB-30 BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

Historical Data

Actual Revised Budget

Second Preceding First Preceding This Year Proposed By Approved By Adopted By

_12/13_ _13/14_ ___14/15____ Budget Officer Budget Committee Governing Body

PERSONNEL SERVICES

1 457,831 461,942 442,150 1  Salaries 504,230 504,230 504,230 1

2 177,504 187,037 181,900 2  Benefits 203,223 203,223 203,223 2

3 5,472 0 3,800 3  Special Contracts - Tech Support, Job Training 2,800 2,800 2,800 3

4 0 9,296 4  Severance 4

5 0 500 5 Payroll Expenses 50 50 50 5

6 6 6

7 640,807 658,275 628,350 7  TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 710,303 710,303 710,303 7

13.9 14.5 13.9     Total Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 14.0 14.0 14.0

 MATERIALS AND SERVICES  

8 95,987 100,468 99,500 8  Collection Development (Books, audiovisual, digital, etc) 92,500 92,500 92,500 8

9 10,109 10,477 10,800 9  Library Consortium (Sage) 12,250 12,250 12,250 9

10 57,665 57,869 63,100 10 Facilities & IT Maintenance 72,000 72,000 72,000 10

11 34,617 30,837 42,265 11  Corporate Costs (Ins., audit, admin fees, election, etc) 42,400 42,400 42,400 11

12 84,072 86,227 82,400 12  Library Operations (travel, bkmb, programs, supplies, utilties) 91,270 91,270 91,270 12

13 952 0 2,000 13  Debt Service 2,000 2,000 2,000 13

14 283,402 285,878 300,065 14  TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 312,420 312,420 312,420 14

 CAPITAL OUTLAY

15 0 24,500 100 15  Capital Outlay 100 100 100 15

16 16 16

17   17 17

18 18 18

19 19 19

20 20 20

21 0 24,500 100 21  TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 100 100 100 21

 TRANSFERRED TO OTHER FUNDS  

22 1,000 2,500 2,500 22  Transfer - Technology & Election 1,000 1,000 1,000 22

23 10,000 10,000 10,000 23  Transfer - Severance Liability 10,000 10,000 10,000 23

24 24 24

25 11,000 12,500 12,500 25  TOTAL TRANSFERS 11,000 11,000 11,000 25

26 231,630 26  OPERATING CONTINGENCY 215,404 215,704 215,704 26

27 162,647 163,287 27  Ending balance (prior years) 27

28 28  UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 28

29 1,097,856 1,144,440 1,172,645 29        TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 1,249,227 1,249,527 1,249,527 29

150-504-030  (Rev 02/13)150-504-030  (Rev 02/13) 0

 

REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

BY FUND, ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT OR PROGRAM

General Fund

REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION

Budget For Next Year    15/16   

BCLD budget, 2015-16 General Fund - Expenditures Page 1 of 1



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY 2015-2016

RESOURCES
_____GENERAL FUND_______ 

1 1 Available cash on hand* (cash basis) or 1

2 162,647 163,287 190,000 2 Net working capital (accrual basis) 227,146 227,146 227,146 2

3 37,689 37,594 35,000 3 Previously levied taxes estimated to be received 40,000 40,000 40,000 3

4 9,442 9,695 11,100 4 Interest 11,500 11,500 11,500 4

5 0 15,027 4,000 5 Transferred IN, from other funds 5,500 5,500 5,500 5

6 6                       OTHER RESOURCES 6

7 17,238 17,888 17,000 7 Fines & Fees 17,000 17,000 17,000 7

8 5,838 6,564 7,045 8 State revenue (R2R Grant) 7,450 7,450 7,450 8

9 1,630 3,046 3,500 9 Other Tax Revenues 3,500 3,500 3,500 9

10 6,185 4,469 4,000 10 Federal revenue (E-rate) 3,000 3,000 3,000 10

11 1,768 1,510 3,900 11 Tech Support Contracts 3,200 3,200 3,200 11

12 5,361 0 50 12 Job Training Programs 50 50 50 12

13 150 828 1,050 13 Donations & Misc 950 950 950 13

14 24,500 0 14 Capital financing 0 0 0 14

15 15 Fiscal agency fee (Sage) 300 300 15

16 16 16

17 247,948 284,408 276,645 17 Total resources, except taxes to be levied 319,296 319,596 319,596 17

18 896,000 18 Taxes estimated to be received 929,931 929,931 929,931 18

19 850,548 854,869 19 Taxes collected in year levied 19

20 1,098,496 1,139,277 1,172,645 20 TOTAL RESOURCES 1,249,227 1,249,527 1,249,527 20

Second Preceding

Year _12/13_

Budget for Next Year       2015-16        Historical Data

Actual
Revised Budget

This Year

__14/15__
First Preceding

Year _13/14_

FORM

Adopted By

Governing Body

BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

RESOURCE DESCRIPTION

Approved By

Budget Committee

Proposed By

Budget Officer

LB-20

BCLD budget, 2015-16 General Fund - Resources Page 1 of 1



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY2015-2016

Revised Budget

Second Preceding First Preceding This Year Proposed by Approved by Adopted by

Year   12/13     13/14    14/15 Budget Officer Budget Committee Governing Body

1 71,014 71,098 71,720 1 1.0 MGT4 74,265 74,265 74,265 1

2 18,248 18,262 18,600 2 0.5 13/5 19,110 19,110 19,110 2

3 20,099 20,953 23,250 3 0.6 14/5 27,553 27,553 27,553 3

4 4 5/5 4

5 36,962 38,867 41,000 5 1.0 13/5 41,575 41,575 41,575 5

6 1,380 5,539 6,412 6 0.4 3/3 7,150 7,150 7,150 6

7 30,409 30,454 30,750 7 1.0 7/5 31,029 31,029 31,029 7

8 23,628 24,239 24,250 8 0.9 7/5 26,374 26,374 26,374 8

9 28,699 25,085 5,250 9 1.0 11/4 35,903 35,903 35,903 9

10 8,584 2,680 10 0.0 5/5 10

11 14,365 14,031 13,750 11 0.4 3/3 8,103 8,103 8,103 11

12 16,146 15,514 15,500 12 0.6 5/5 16,175 16,175 16,175 12

13 10,757 11,642 12,318 13 0.7 3/5 18,945 18,945 18,945 13

14 17,376 17,720 18,600 14 0.9 5/5 23,910 23,910 23,910 14

15 29,432 28,319 28,500 15 0.8 11/5 31,110 31,110 31,110 15

16 5,966 13,399 6,200 16 0.3 5/5 8,525 8,525 8,525 16

17 6,352 4,750 17 0.4 5/4 6,270 6,270 6,270 17

18 5,676 9,168 6,510 18 Facilities Maintenance 0.4 3/3 9,723 9,723 9,723 18

19 4,814 0 0 19 0.0 3/3 19

20 46,516 46,823 44,340 20 1.0 16/5 46,169 46,169 46,169 20

21 658 0 3,800 21 16/5 2,800 2,800 2,800 21

22 6,834 8,458 9,650 22 0.3 X 8,114 8,114 8,114 22

23 59,388 57,361 59,050 23 2.25 5/4-5 61,226 61,226 61,226 23

24 2,537 1,750 24 Staff training 3,000 3,000 3,000 24

25 47,991 49,362 46,500 25 59,791 59,791 59,791 25

26 34,956 35,724 34,000 26 38,724 38,724 38,724 26

27 430 466 500 27 506 506 506 27

28 91,199 97,606 98,200 28 101,066 101,066 101,066 28

29 1,998 2,640 1,950 29 2,328 2,328 2,328 29

30 929 882 750 30 808 808 808 30

31 9,296 31 31

32 32 Payroll expenses 50 50 50 32

33 33 33

34 34 34

35 640,807 658,127 627,850 35 14.0 710,303 710,303 710,303 35

* include a schedule of pay ranges vs FY13-14

DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

General Fund - Personnel Services

Historical Data

Baker County Library District

Budget for Next Year    2015-2016  
Actual

FORM

LB-31

REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION
Number of 

Employ-ees

Range*

Managing Librarian I - HR+Pub Svcs+Coll Mgmt (Acq/Cat)

Library Director

Finance + HR Administrator

Library Asst I - Public Services (Weekend)

Managing Librarian I - HR+Pub Svcs+Coll Mgmt (ILL/Cat)

Library Asst I - Public Services

Library Tech II - Coll Mgmt / Serials Specialist

Library Asst II - Public Services / Children & Teen Specialist

Tech Support Contracts

Library Tech II - Coll Mgmt / Cataloging Specialist

Library Asst II - Col Mgmt / Processing & Eval. Specialist

Library Asst I - Public Services

Library Asst III - Coll Mgmt / Shelving/Page Lead+Volunteer Coord

Library Asst I - Coll Mgmt / Processing

Library Asst II - Col Mgmt / Processing & Eval. Specialist

 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

Group Health Insurance

Workers Comp Insurance

Life Insurance

Severance

Librarian I - Public Services + Coll Mgmt Lead

Library Asst I - Public Services / Outreach (Bookmobile)

Library Asst I - Public Services / Outreach (Bookmobile)

Job Training Intern / Library Page I 

IT Network and Systems Administrator

Ending balance (prior years)

UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Vacation Subs + Wkend Assistants

Library Asst I - Public Services / Outreach (Branch Leads)

Retirement (PERS)

Social Security (FICA)

State Unemployment Tax (SUTA @ .001) + Payroll Exp

*Include schedule of pay ranges General Fund - Personnel Page __1__



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY2015-2016

Revised Budget

Second Preceding First Preceding This Year Proposed by Approved by Adopted by

Year   12/13     13/14    14/15 Budget Officer Budget Committee Governing Body

1 95,987 100,468 99,500 1 92,500 92,500 92,500 1

2 10,109 10,477 10,800 2 12,250 12,250 12,250 2

3 25,911 26,793 25,800 3 33,000 33,000 33,000 3

4 10,320 9,460 10,500 4 11,000 11,000 11,000 4

5 1,953 2,013 2,600 5 3,000 3,000 3,000 5

6 3,262 2,668 2,500 6 2,500 2,500 2,500 6

7 16,219 16,935 21,700 7 22,500 22,500 22,500 7

8 7,692 8,098 7,300 8 8,000 8,000 8,000 8

9 13,106 13,888 15,820 9 16,525 16,525 16,525 9

10 2,791 2,997 5,295 10 4,500 4,500 4,500 10

11 5,989 0 3,300 11 3,500 3,500 3,500 11

12 7,280 7,475 7,675 12 7,800 7,800 7,800 12

13 1,568 835 800 13 900 900 900 13

14 958 1,579 3,000 14 2,750 2,750 2,750 14

15 952 0 2,000 15 2,000 2,000 2,000 15

16 1,104 1,215 1,600 16 1,600 1,600 1,600 16

17 804 928 1,075 17 1,075 1,075 1,075 17

18 200 250 200 18 250 250 250 18

19 393 808 2,500 19 2,500 2,500 2,500 19

20 2,544 3,221 2,750 20 3,000 3,000 3,000 20

21 12,557 14,153 13,000 21 14,500 14,500 14,500 21

22 2,967 3,443 5,000 22 8,120 8,120 8,120 22

23 1,457 1,476 1,550 23 1,800 1,800 1,800 23

24 43,945 43,548 40,000 24 42,665 42,665 42,665 24

25 12,910 12,288 12,800 25 13,185 13,185 13,185 25

26 424 862 1,000 26 1,000 1,000 1,000 26

27 27 27

28 28 28

29 29 29

30 30 30

31 31 31

32 32 32

33 283,402 285,878 300,065 33 312,420 312,420 312,420 33

* include a schedule of pay ranges

Budget for Next Year    2015-2016  
Actual

FORM

LB-31

REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION

Baker County Library DistrictGeneral Fund - Materials & Services

Historical Data

Travel and Training

DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

Library Consortium (Sage)

Collection Development (Books, audiovisual, digital, etc)

Facilities Maintenance

Janitorial Contract

Election

Audit

Bookkeeping

Dues and subscriptions

Debt Service

Janitorial Supplies

Equipment Maintenance Services / Lease

Computer Maintenance

Bookmobile Operations

Insurance

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

Tech Support Contract - Travel

Miscellaneous

Ending balance (prior years)

UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Youth Programs (Summer Reading, storytime, teen)

Postage/Freight

Utilities

Telecommunications

Publication

Financial Mgt Fees

Legal Administration

Public Programs

Branch Mileage

Library Services Supplies

BCLD, budget 2015-16 General Fund - Materials Services Page 1 of 1



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY2015-2016SPECIAL FUND

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

"Other Uses" Funds by Department

RESOURCES  

1 52,655 147,917 154,000 1 Cash on hand * (cash basis), or 150,000 150,000 150,000 1

2 2 Working Capital* (accrual basis) 2

3 3 Previously levied taxes estimated to be received 3

4 292 687 600 4 Interest 750 750 750 4

5 11,000 12,500 11,000 5 Transferred IN, from other funds 11,000 11,000 11,000 5

6 15,000 0 17,800 6 Grants and Loans 10,000 10,000 10,000 6

7 64,841 604 2,500 7 Donations 1,000 1,000 1,000 7

8 4,806 4,931 4,000 8 Book Sales online 5,000 5,000 5,000 8

9 148,594 166,639 189,900 9 Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 177,750 177,750 177,750 9

10 10 Taxes estimated to be received 10

11 11 Taxes collected in year levied 11

12 148,594 166,639 189,900 12 TOTAL RESOURCES 177,750 177,750 177,750 12

 REQUIREMENTS  

1 1 PERSONNEL SERVICES 1

2 0 0 2 Sage Cataloger (Clean Slate LSTA grant) 2

3 0 0 3 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 3

4 4 4

5 5 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 5

6 598 2,576 115,550 6 Memorial & Grants Dept. 99,900 99,900 99,900 6

7 1,500 7 Election reserve 1,500 1,500 1,500 7

8 11 1 500 8 Literacy Dept. 500 500 500 8

9 13 11 12,000 9 Technology Dept. Reserve 9,000 9,000 9,000 9

10 6,000 10 Capital Projects Dept. Contingency 1,000 1,000 1,000 10

11 55 26 50,000 11 Severance Liability Dept. Contingency 60,000 60,000 60,000 11

12 350 12 Corporate Costs (Bank  & sales fees) 350 350 350 12

13 677 2,614 185,900 13 TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 172,250 172,250 172,250 13

14 14 14

15 15 15

16 0 15,027 4,000 16 Operating Transfer OUT 5,500 5,500 5,500 16

17 147,917 148,998 17 Ending balance (prior years) 17

18 18 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 18

19 148,594 166,639 189,900 19 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 177,750 177,750 177,750 19

Adopted By

Governing Body

Adopted Budget

This Year

_14-15_

Budget for Next Year ___2015-2016_______Historical Data

Second Preceding

Year __12-13___

Approved By

Budget Committee

*Includes ending balance from prior year

DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
Proposed By

Budget OfficerFirst Preceding

Year __13-14___

Actual

FORM

LB-10              ____Baker County Library District_______

BCLD budget, FY2015-16 Other Uses Fund Page   1 of 1



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY2015-2016

SPECIAL FUND

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

Sage Library System Fund

2014-2015

REVISED

Suppl Budget 001

Approved by Sage User Council 

11/18/2014

RESOURCES  

1 $102,200 1 Cash on hand * (cash basis), or $114,856 $114,856 $114,856 1

2 $194,000 2 Membership dues $197,381 $197,381 $197,381 2

3 $250 3 Interest $250 $250 $250 3

4  $117,571 4 Restricted grants $95,404 $95,404 $95,404 4

5  5 Miscellaneous revenue 5

6 6 6

7 7 7

8 8 8

9 0 0 $414,021 9 Total Resources, except taxes to be levied $407,891 $407,891 $407,891 9

10 10 Taxes estimated to be received 10

11  11 Taxes collected in year levied 11

12 0 0 $414,021 12 TOTAL RESOURCES $407,891 $407,891 $407,891 12

 REQUIREMENTS  

13 13 PERSONNEL SERVICES 13

14 14 Salaries 14

15 $49,641 15 Systems administrator $55,984 $55,984 $55,984 15

16 16 Administrative services (BCLD) $7,600 $7,300 $7,300 16

17 $49,641 17 Total salaries $63,584 $63,284 $63,284 17

18 18 18

19 19 Benefits 19

20 $6,553 20 Retirement $7,909 $7,909 $7,909 20

21 $3,798 21 Social Security $4,659 $4,659 $4,659 21

22 $228 22 Worker's compensation $280 $280 $280 22

23 $11,629 23 Health insurance $8,039 $8,039 $8,039 23

24 $44 24 Unemployment insurance $61 $61 $61 24

25 $844 25 Life insurance $808 $808 $808 25

26 $23,096 26 Total benefits $21,756 $21,756 $21,756 26

27 $72,737 27 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $85,340 $85,040 $85,040 27

28 28 28

29 29 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 29

30 $550 30 Telecommunications $240 $240 $240 30

31 $4,500 31 Technology $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 31

32 $2,900 32 Accounting and auditing $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 32

33 $6,104 33 Administrative services (BCLD) $300 $300 33

34 34 System support (HRCLD) $51,000 $51,000 $51,000 34

35 $104,789 35 Technical services $52,704 $52,704 $52,704 35

Approved By

Sage User Council

DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
Approved by Sage 

User Council

3/17/2015

Actual

Adopted By

Governing Body

Budget for Next Year       2015-16     Historical Data

Second Preceding

Year __________

First Preceding

Year ________

FORM

LB-10 BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

BCLD budget, 2015-16 Sage Fund Page 1 of 2



BAKER COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT FY2015-2016

2014-2015

REVISED

Suppl Budget 001

Approved by Sage User Council 

11/18/2014

Approved By

Sage User Council

DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
Approved by Sage 

User Council

3/17/2015

Actual

Adopted By

Governing Body

Budget for Next Year       2015-16     Historical Data

Second Preceding

Year __________

First Preceding

Year ________

36 $100 36 Legal services $50 $50 $50 36

37 $500 37 Dues and subscriptions $1,100 $1,100 $1,100 37

38 $60 38 Postage/freight $50 $50 $50 38

39 $50 39 Printing $50 $50 $50 39

40 $50 40 Supplies, Office $50 $50 $50 40

41 $3,000 41 Travel $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 41

42 $1,500 42 Training $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 42

43 $225 43 Miscellaneous 43

44 $100 44 Furniture and equipment $100 $100 $100 44

45 $102,000 45 Courier $86,500 $86,500 $86,500 45

46 46 46

47 $226,428 47 TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES $204,844 $205,144 $205,144 47

48 48 48

49 $21,000 49 Capital outlay $21,000 $21,000 $21,000 49

50 50 50

51 $11,000 51 Contingency $11,000 $11,000 $11,000 51

52 52 52

53 53 Ending balance (prior years) 53

54 $82,856 54 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE $85,707 $85,707 $85,707 54

55 0 0 $414,021 55  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS $407,891 $407,891 $407,891 55

Total fund less unappropriated ending balance: $322,184

BCLD budget, 2015-16 Sage Fund Page 2 of 2



FORM LB-1 

Telephone: 541-523-6419

Actual Amount Adopted Budget Approved Budget

2013-2014 This Year 2014-2015 Next Year 2015-2016

311,204 446,200 492,002

19,398 214,900 217,881
12,465 149,966 117,804

24,500 0 0

27,527 15,000 16,500
55,953 54,500 61,050

854,869 896,000 929,931

1,305,916 1,776,566 1,835,168

658,275 701,087 795,343

288,492 640,893 616,314

24,500 21,100 21,100

0 2,000 2,000

27,527 16,500 16,500

80,500 82,500

312,285 314,486 301,411

1,311,079 1,776,566 1,835,169

658,275 628,350 710,303

15 14 14

45,471 52,704

1 1

132,055 136,040

2 2

658,275 805,876 899,047
15 17 17

Rate or Amount Imposed Rate or Amount Imposed Rate or Amount Approved

2013-2014 This Year 2014-2015 Next Year 2015-2016
0.5334 0.5334 0.5334
0.249 0.249 0.249

LONG TERM DEBT

General Obligation Bonds
Other Bonds
Other Borrowings
     Total

* If more space is needed to complete any section of this form, insert lines (rows) on this sheet.  You may delete blank lines.

150-504-073-2 (Rev. 02-14)

All Other Resources Except Current Year Property Taxes

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - REQUIREMENTS AND FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT EMPLOYEES (FTE) BY ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT OR PROGRAM *

Current Year Property Taxes Estimated to be Received

     Total Resources 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - REQUIREMENTS BY OBJECT CLASSIFICATION

     FTE

Unappropriated Ending Balance and Reserved for Future Expenditure

Special Payments

Name of Organizational Unit or Program 

Personnel Services

Materials and Services

Capital Outlay

Debt Service

Interfund Transfers

     FTE

Contingencies

Sage Library System

Not Allocated to Organizational Unit or Program

 Permanent Rate Levy      (rate limit  0.5334 per $1,000)

Estimated Debt Authorized, But 

 Levy For General Obligation Bonds

 Interfund Transfers / Internal Service Reimbursements

Grant Project - Sage Cataloging

     FTE

     FTE

$22,500

Growth of beginning cash resources, fees (membership), and grants is primarily due adoption of fiscal agency for the Sage Library System, a special fund of the district as of FY14-15. 

BCLD has financial oversight of Sage but that organization--an association of eastern Oregon libraries for the purpose of shared cataloging and interlibrary loans--operates independently 

with its own revenue and cash reserves. Sage fund resources includes beginning cash ($114,856), membership fees ($197,381), grants ($95,404), and interested ($250).  A full time 

Cataloger/Trainer will be contracted for the 2nd year of the Sage Cataloging Project grant through the Sage Fund. BCLD tax revenues for FY15-16 are projected to increase by 3.5%. FY15-

16 growth in Personnel is due to restoration of positions left unfilled for much of FY14-15 through attrition, promotions for staff with increased duties, and increased PERS costs. 

Materials & Services growth is due to the Sage fund. Outstanding debt incurred in the amount of $24,500 in FY13-14 is from Baker City Resort Street Improvement Project. 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ACTIVITIES and SOURCES OF FINANCING *

           Total FTE
     Total Requirements

 Local Option Levy

     Total Requirements

     FTE for that unit or program

$22,500

on July 1.

PROPERTY TAX LEVIES

Estimated Debt Outstanding 

Email: tubingen@eoni.com;  librarian@bakerlib.org

 Federal, State and all Other Grants, Gifts, Allocations and Donations

 Not Incurred on July 1

Library Services

STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

                         NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING               

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - RESOURCES

 Beginning Fund Balance/Net Working Capital

 Revenue from Bonds and Other Debt 

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

 Fees, Licenses, Permits, Fines, Assessments & Other Service Charges

Contact:  Gary Dielman (Board Pres.); Perry Stokes (Library Director)

 
Resort Street, 2400 Baker County Public Library located at at pm PST  00:6at  1520 ,15 Junewill be held on Baker County Library District A public meeting of the 

Baker County Library District _ as approved by the 1520, 1The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the budget for the fiscal year beginning July Oregon. , Baker City
Resort 2400 Baker County Public Library (Budget Committee.  A summary of the budget is presented below. A copy of the budget may be inspected or obtained at 

budget period.  This budget  annual_. This budget is for an  us/budget.html-http://bakerlib.org/aboutonline at _or viewed hours  regular library_, during Baker City) St,
than used the preceding year.   the same as was prepared on a basis of accounting that is   



Check here if this is 

. Be sure to read instructions in the Notice of Property Tax Levy Forms and Instruction booklet an amended form.

The has the responsibility and authority to place the following property tax, fee, charge or assessment

on the tax roll of County.  The property tax, fee, charge or assessment is categorized as stated by this form.

97814

State ZIP code

Contact Person Contact Person E-Mail

CERTIFICATION - You must check one box if your district is subject to Local Budget Law.

The tax rate or levy amounts certified in Part I are within the tax rate or levy amounts approved by the budget committee.

The tax rate or levy amounts certified in Part I were changed by the governing body and republished as required in ORS 294.456.

PART I:  TOTAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY

   

1. Rate per $1,000 or Total dollar amount levied (within permanent rate limit) . . . 1    

2. Local option operating tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2    

3. Local option capital project tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3    

4. City of Portland Levy for pension and disability obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4    

5a. Levy for bonded indebtedness from bonds approved by voters prior to October 6, 2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . 5a.

5b. Levy for bonded indebtedness from bonds approved by voters on or after October 6, 2001  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5b.

5c. Total levy for bonded indebtedness not subject to Measure 5 or Measure 50 (total of 5a + 5b) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5c.

PART II:  RATE LIMIT CERTIFICATION

6. Permanent rate limit in dollars and cents per $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

7. Election date when your new district received voter approval for your permanent rate limit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

8. Estimated permanent rate limit for newly merged/consolidated district . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

PART III:  SCHEDULE OF LOCAL OPTION TAXES  -  Enter all local option taxes on this schedule.  If there are more than two taxes,

   attach a sheet showing the information for each.

Final tax year 

to be levied

Part IV. SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, FEES AND CHARGES

Description Excluded from Measure 5 Limitation

1

2

If fees, charges, or assessments will be imposed on specific property within your district, you must attach a complete listing of

properties, by assessor’s account number, to which fees, charges, or assessments will be imposed. Show the fees, charges, or

assessments uniformly imposed on the properties. If these amounts are not uniform, show the amount imposed on each property.

The authority for putting these assessments on the roll is ORS __________________ (Must be completed if you have an entry in Part IV)

150-504-073-7 (Rev. 12-13) (see the back for worksheet for lines 5a, 5b, and 5c)

Excluded from            

Measure 5 Limits

levied

Tax amount -or- rateFirst tax year

Subject to General Government Limitation

0.5334

Baker

Subject to

General Government Limits

File with your assessor no later than JULY 15, unless granted an extension in writing.

Dollar Amount of Bond 

Levy

0

0.5334

6/16/2015

Title

Date

director@bakerlib.org

local option ballot measure

Mailing Address of District City

2400 Resort St

Baker County Library District

Rate -or- Dollar Amount

District Name

Purpose Date voters approved

FORM LB-50

To assessor of __Baker__ County

Daytime Telephone

County Name

Library Director/CEO/Budget Officer 541-523-6419

Notice of Property Tax and Certification of Intent to Impose a 

Tax, Fee, Assessment or Charge on Property 2015-2016

Baker OR

Perry Stokes

0.249

authorized per year by voters(operating, capital project, or mixed)

ED 50    119

mailto:director@bakerlib.org












THE MAGAZINE OF THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

Federal Funding n Asserting the Value of Libraries n Connected Learning

SPECIAL ISSUE

The State of
AMERICA’S
LIBRARIES

2015
n  �Top 10 Frequently 

Challenged Books

n  �Libraries as 
Community Anchors

A REPORT FROM THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION




